

PERFORMANCE OF THREE DIETS WITH DIFFERENT PROTEIN: ENERGY RATIOS ON THE CULTURE OF THE PACIFIC WHITE SHRIMP, *LITOPENAEUS VANNAMEI*, UNDER PRACTICAL DESCENDING TEMPERATURE CONDITIONS

LUIS R. MARTINEZ-CORDOVA^{1*}, MARCEL MARTINEZ-PORCHAS², MARTIN PEREZ-VELAZQUEZ¹, MAYRA GONZÁLEZ-FÉLIX¹, ALFREDO CAMPAÑA-TORRES¹ AND LORENA BRINGAS-ALVARADO¹.

¹ Departamento de Investigaciones Científicas y Tecnológicas, Universidad de Sonora. P.O. Box 1819, Hermosillo, Sonora, 83000 México.

² Centro de Investigación en Alimentación y Desarrollo, A.C. Km 0.6 Carretera a La Victoria. Hermosillo, Sonora, 83304 México.

*lmtz@guaymas.uson.mx

RESUMO

Desempenho de três dietas com diferentes relações proteína: energia na cultura do camarão branco de pacífico, *Litopenaeus vannamei*, sob condições de diminuição da temperatura

Três dietas com diferentes relações de proteína:energia: 66,7, 77,8, e 87,5 mg de PC/kcal foram avaliadas para cultivo de *Litopenaeus vannamei* em um experimento de 10 semanas durante a estação de diminuição de temperatura no Nordeste do México. As unidades experimentais consistiram em nove tanques de plástico de 4000-L. Não foram detectadas diferenças significativas entre os tratamentos em termos de ganho de peso (2,60 a 2,83 g), taxa de crescimento semanal (0,26 a 0,28 g/semana), percentual de ganho de peso (176 a 188 %), taxa de conversão alimentar (2,9 a 3,2), e sobrevivência (64,3 a 72,5%). Os dados foram analisados separadamente, nas primeiras cinco semanas e nas últimas semanas, detectando-se diferenças significativas. Nas primeiras 5 semanas (temperatura > 18°C), não foram observadas diferenças entre dietas no que diz respeito a ganho de peso (2.20 to 2.42 g), taxa de crescimento semanal (0.44 to 0.48 g/week), percentual de ganho de peso (147 to 161 %) e taxa de conversão alimentar (2.1 to 2.2). Nas últimas 5 semanas (Temperatura <17°C), todos os parâmetros de produção foram muito baixos e diferenças significativas foram encontradas entre. Os melhores resultados foram observados no tratamento 66,7 mgCP/Kcal. Os resultados preliminares obtidos no presente estudo sugerem uma forte relação entre a razão proteína:energia e o desempenho produtivo do camarão-branco do Pacífico em baixas temperaturas.

PALAVRAS CHAVE: Aqüicultura de inverno; *Litopenaeus vannamei*; nutrição de camarão; relações de proteína:energia; baixa temperatura.

ABSTRACT

Three diets with different protein:energy ratios: 66.7, 77.8, and 87.5 mg CP/kcal were evaluated for *Litopenaeus vannamei* farming in a 10-week trial during the fall season in Northwestern Mexico when temperature was descending. Experimental units consisted of nine 4000-L plastic tanks. For the complete 10-week set of data, no significant differences in total weight gain (2.60 to 2.83 g), weekly growth (0.26 to 0.28 g/week), percent of weight gain (176 to 188 %), fed conversion ratio (2.9 to 3.2), and survival (64.3 to 72.5%) were found among diets. Data analyzed separately, considering the first and the last 5 weeks of study, showed to be different. For the first 5 weeks (temperature > 18°C), no differences in weight gain (2.20 to 2.42 g), weekly weight gain (0.44 to 0.48 g/week) percent weight gain (147 to 161 %), and FCR (2.1 to 2.2) were observed among diets. For the last 5 weeks (Temperature < 17°C), all the production parameters were very poor and significant differences were found between diets, with the best results observed in the treatment 66.7 mgCP/kcal and without differences between the other two diets. The preliminary results found in the present study strongly suggest an effect of protein:energy ratio on the productive performance of Pacific white shrimp at low temperature.

KEY WORDS: *Litopenaeus vannamei*; low temperature; protein:energy ratio; shrimp nutrition; winter aquaculture.

INTRODUCTION

Shrimp aquaculture in Northwestern Mexico has emerged in the last 2 decades as one of the most important economic activities, in spite of adverse environmental conditions during at least a third part of the year. Temperature in this region is adequate for farming *Litopenaeus vannamei* during only 8 months of the year (from March to October). This species is now being farmed in many other countries of the world such as China and Brazil where temperature in some regions are sometimes out of the range considered suitable for its culture. Some farmers run two short growing cycles a year and harvest shrimps around 15 g. Others run only one long growing cycle, getting shrimps over 25 g. Some times it is necessary to extend the culture period to months with suboptimal

low temperature in order to reach a little greater size which can represent a difference in price, or simply to maintain the organisms alive, waiting for a better opportunity in the market. In this respect, commercially available shrimp feeds may not perform at lower temperatures as adequately as they do under optimal conditions.

Protein is the most important nutrient in the diet of any aquatic organism, and also the most expensive component of formulated feeds. They are an important part of muscles and connective tissue of crustaceans; can be used as energy source, and also to build antibodies for the immune system of the organisms (Lehninger 1995). The protein content of feed has an important effect on the digestive enzymatic activity of shrimp (Le Moullac et al. 1996). The excess, as well as the deficiency of protein may

have negative effects on the productive response of farmed organisms. Guzman et al. (2001) reported massive mortalities of *L. setiferus* fed on a diet with high protein content, as a result of the accumulation of ammonia in hemolymph. Schmitt and Santos (1999) found that metabolism of *Farfantepenaeus paulensis* was affected by nitrogen metabolites and excess of protein in feed was the main source of them.

Although not considered a nutrient, energy is a necessary element for all the metabolic functions of any organism. Energy is the product of absorption and metabolism of macronutrients contained in feed (Rodríguez 1999). It is very important to formulate feeds containing the necessary amount of energy for the farmed organisms, not more, not less. Hajra et al. (1988) found that in feeds for *Penaeus monodon*, levels of energy lower or higher than optimal, negatively affected its growth.

Shrimp can obtain energy from protein, lipid and carbohydrate (Rosas-Vásquez 1996). In this context, an adequate formulation is necessary in order to maximize the use of proteins for tissue building and growth, rather than a source of energy. This strategy is adequate not only from an economic viewpoint because of the high cost of protein sources, but also from an ecological perspective, because metabolism of protein produces nitrogen metabolites such as ammonia, which can be environmentally dangerous at relatively low levels (Bautista 1986; Akiyama et al. 1993; Lin and Chen 2003).

Over 30 years ago, Andrews et al. (1972) pointed out the importance of the protein:energy (P:E) ratio for aquaculture organisms. Unfortunately, few studies in this field have been focused on penaeid shrimp. Rosas et al. (2001) and Cousin et al. (1993) evaluated the P:E requirements for *L. vannamei*, Guzman et al. (2001) for *L. setiferus*, and Alava and Pascual (1987) and Hajra et al. (1988) for *P. monodon*. However, all of these studies have been conducted under controlled environmental conditions, i.e., within optimal environmental ranges for the studied species. It is plausible to think that when temperature and/or salinity are out of optimal ranges, the requirements for protein, energy and their ratio must be different. It has been shown that some fishes require more energy to maintain their metabolism when farmed at low temperature or high salinity

(Watanabe et al. 1993; El-Sayed 2006). Fox and Lawrence (2004) found that *L. vannamei* use more protein as energy source when farmed at low salinity.

In semi-intensive shrimp farming, temperature and other environment parameters, are not controlled and varied over the time in a range depending on the region. In northwest Mexico, the variation of temperature during the farming period (from April to November) may be over 18 °C. The most critical period is from June to November when it may descend from 32-33 to 15-17 °C. It is very important to know what the performance of diets is under these descending temperature conditions, and not only in controlled laboratory experiments.

Pacific white shrimp grows optimally when temperature ranges from 25 to 30 °C, but its growth rate decreases as temperature descends, and stops at temperatures under 18 °C (Martinez-Cordova 1999).

The present study is a preliminary approach on the performance of three diets with different P:E ratios on the productive response of Pacific white shrimp, *L. vannamei*, farmed under practical descending temperature conditions in Northwest Mexico.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The study was carried out during 10 weeks in the facilities of the Kino Bay Experiment Station (KBES), Department of Scientific and Technological Research, University of Sonora, at Kino Bay, Sonora, Northwest Mexico. Nine outdoor 4,000-L plastic tanks were used as experimental units. A 3-5 cm layer of soil was added to each plastic tank in order to simulate shrimp ponds. Postlarvae of *L. vannamei* were obtained from a commercial hatchery located in Kino Bay and maintained in a nursery phase in plastic tanks at the KBES. The experiment started when juveniles reached approximately 1.5 g of wet body weight and they were stocked at 100 juveniles per tank (25 shrimp/m³).

Treatments consisted of three experimental diets formulated to have P:E ratios of 66.7, 77.8 and 88.5 mgCP/kcal (treatments 1, 2 and 3, respectively). Diets of treatment 2 and 3 had the same protein level (around 35%), and a lower level for the treatment 1 (around 30%).

Feeds were prepared by cold extrusion using a Hobart A-2000 Extruder™ (Hobart, Troy, Ohio, USA) and then analyzed to determine their chemical

proximate composition according to standardized procedures (AOAC, 1999). Table 1 shows the formulation and proximate composition of the diets.

Table 1. Ingredient composition and determined proximate composition of experimental diets (% of dry weight) with different P/E ratios for *L. vannamei*.

	P/E ratio (mgCP/kcal)		
	66.7	77.8	88.5
Wheat starch ¹	12.00	14.00	9.50
Fish meal ²	35.00	40.00	22.00
Soy paste ³	10.00	17.00	15.00
Sorghum ⁴	28.20	14.91	25.00
Blood meal ⁵	0	0	14.20
Fish oil ⁶	2.00	2.00	2.50
Soy oil ⁷	3.00	2.29	2.50
Soy lecithin ⁸	3.00	3.00	2.50
Vitamin premix ⁹	0.50	0.50	0.50
Vitamin C stable ¹⁰	0.30	0.30	0.30
Mineral premix ¹¹	2.00	2.00	2.00
Alginate ¹²	4.00	4.00	4.00
TOTAL	100.00	100.00	100.00
Proximate composition			
Moisture	4.4	5.2	5.4
Crude protein	29.4	34.5	34.3
Crude fat	12.1	12.5	11.3
Ash	9.6	10.8	9.6
Fiber	4.7	4.6	5.0
Gross energy (kcal/Kg) ¹³	4458.7	4520.3	4100.7
P/E	65.9	76.4	83.5
Digestible energy(kcal kg ⁻¹) ¹⁴	3638.1	3694.2	3181.3

¹Wheat starch (ICN102955); ²Sardine meal (HPS9901-65); ³Soy paste (SP9901-01); ⁴Sorghum moiled (SM9901-0019); ⁵Blood meal (Rendimientos Proteicos, S.A. de C.V., Culiacán, Sinaloa, Mexico); ⁶Fish oil (APES9901); ⁷Soy oil (ASA, USA); ⁸Soy lecithin (LSY9901); ⁹Vitamin premix (units/kg feed) Vitamin A, 5000 UI; Vitamin D, 4000 UI; Vitamin E, 100 mg; Vitamin K, 5 mg; Thiamin, 60 mg; Rivoiflavin, 25 mg; Pyridoxine, 50 mg; Pantothenic acid, 75 mg; Niacin, 50 mg, Biotin, 1 mg; Inositol, 400 mg, Cyanocobalamine, 0.2 mg; Folic acid, 10 mg; ¹⁰Star-C (Roche); ¹¹Mineral premix (mg/kf feed), KCl, 0.5; MgSO₄, 0.5; ZnSO₄, 0.09, MnCl₂, 0.0234; CuSO₄, 0.005; KI, 0.005; CoCl₂, 0.0025; Na₂HPO₄, 2.37. ¹²Alginate (Faga Lab S.A. de C.V., Mazatlan, Sinaloa, Mexico); ¹³Determined values with a bomb calorimeter.; ¹⁴Estimated values with the feed formulation program AgriData LTD, Tipperary, Ireland.

Starting with a feed rate of 5% of wet body weight, feed was supplied twice a day in feeding trays, adjusting the daily ration according to apparent consumption as suggested by Salame (1993).

Temperature, salinity, pH and dissolved oxygen were recorded twice a day by means of a bulb thermometer, a refractometer (type salinometer), a pen

pH meter, and a membrane oxygen meter, respectively. Approximately 10% daily water exchange was applied to plastic tanks. Total ammonium nitrogen (TAN), nitrates, nitrites, and ortophosphates were measured weekly by colorimetric methods, using a programmable spectrophotometer Hach DR 4000™ (Hach Co. Loveland, CO., USA).

Weight gain of shrimp was monitored each week by weighing a sample of 10 individuals of each experimental unit in a digital Sartorius™ balance. Final weight, survival, weight gain (final-initial weight), % weight gain, growth rate, and feed conversion ratio (FCR) was known at the end of the study when all the organisms were harvested.

Data were analyzed by one-way ANOVA with a significance level of $P < 0.05$. Duncan tests were applied to data, as they showed to have a normal distribution and a homogeneous variance. A first analysis was made for the complete 10-week set of data and a second analysis was applied separately to data from the first 5 weeks (when mean temperature remained over 18°C) and from the last 5 weeks (when temperature was under 17°C).

RESULTS

Table 2 shows means and standard deviation of environmental and water quality parameters in the

treatments during the study. Mean temperature remained over 25 °C only the first 2 weeks, subsequently it was descending towards the end of the culture, when a temperature of 14.2 °C was recorded. Mean salinity remains always over 47 ppt. Mean pH ranged between 8.4 and 8.5. No significant differences in temperature, salinity and pH were recorded among treatments. Mean dissolved oxygen was higher in treatment 3 with a value of 7.5 mg/L, and no differences were observed between the other two treatments, both with a mean of 6.8 mg/L. Mean concentration of nitrates, nitrites and orthophosphates were not significantly different among diet treatments. Nitrates varied from 1.3 to 1.5 mg/L, the mean concentration of nitrites was 0.001 mg/L in all treatments, and orthophosphates ranged from 0.66 to 0.96 mg/L. Total ammonium nitrogen was higher in treatment 3, with a mean concentration of 0.049 mg/L, and no differences were observed between the other two treatments, with mean concentrations of 0.030 and 0.031 mg/L.

Table 2. Means (\pm SD) of environmental and water quality parameters during the study.

	<i>P/E ratio (mgP/kcal)</i>		
	66.7	77.8	87.5
Temperature (°C)	18.26 \pm 3.1 ^a	18.29 \pm 3.2 ^a	18.25 \pm 3.0 ^a
Salinity (‰)	47.7 \pm 0.4 ^a	47.7 \pm 0.4 ^a	47.4 \pm 0.3 ^a
DO (mg/L)	6.8 \pm 0.2 ^a	6.8 \pm 0.1 ^a	7.5 \pm 0.3 ^b
pH	8.5 \pm 0.1 ^a	8.5 \pm 0.1 ^a	8.4 \pm 0.1 ^a
N-NO ₃ (mg/L)	1.30 \pm 0.50 ^a	1.30 \pm 0.60 ^a	1.50 \pm 0.50 ^a
N-NO ₂ (mg/L)	0.01 \pm 0.001 ^a	0.01 \pm 0.001 ^a	0.01 \pm 0.001 ^a
TAN (mg/L)	0.031 \pm 0.004 ^a	0.030 \pm 0.003 ^a	0.049 \pm 0.003 ^b
P-PO₄ (mg/L)	0.96 \pm 0.37 ^a	0.87 \pm 0.46 ^a	0.66 \pm 0.25 ^a

Means with different superscripts in the same row are significantly different ($P < 0.05$).

For the complete 10-weeks set of data, total weight gain, weekly growth rate, and percent of growth of shrimp were similar in all treatments. Slightly higher values, but not significant, were recorded in the treatment 1. Feed conversion ratio (FCR) was somewhat lower in treatment 1, as

compared to the two other, but without significant differences. Survival was slightly higher in treatment 3 (72.3%) but without significant differences with the values obtained in treatment 1 (62.3%) and treatment 2 (64.5%) as shown in Table 3.

Table 3. Means (\pm SD) of production parameters of *L. vannamei* fed diets with different P/E ratios during the 10 weeks.

	P/E ratio (mgP/kcal)		
	66.7	77.8	87.5
Initial weight (g)	1.50 \pm 0.01 ^a	1.50 \pm 0.01 ^a	1.50 \pm 0.01 ^a
Final Weight (g)	4.33 \pm 0.17 ^a	4.09 \pm 0.02 ^a	4.13 \pm 0.30 ^a
Weight gain (g)	2.83 \pm 0.18 ^a	2.60 \pm 0.03 ^a	2.63 \pm 0.29 ^a
% weight gain	188.60 \pm 12.80 ^a	173.40 \pm 2.60 ^a	176.80 \pm 18.40 ^a
weekly weight gain (g/week)	0.28 \pm 0.10 ^a	0.26 \pm 0.01 ^a	0.26 \pm 0.10 ^a
Survival	64.3 \pm 3.75 ^a	64.5 \pm 3.66 ^a	72.5 \pm 4.87 ^a
FCR	2.91 \pm 0.30 ^a	3.20 \pm 0.09 ^a	3.10 \pm 0.40 ^a

Means with different superscripts in the same row are significantly different ($P < 0.05$).

When data were analyzed separately for the first 5 weeks (using initial weight and weight at week 5), when mean temperature was over 18 °C, and the last 5 weeks (using weight at weeks 5 and 10), when it was under 17°C, results were different as shown in Table 4. For the first 5 weeks, no differences in total weight gain (2.20 to 2.42 g), weekly growth rate (0.42 to 0.48 g/week), percent weight gain (147 to 161%) and FCR (2.1 to 2.2) were found among diet treatments. For the last 5 weeks, all the growth

parameters (total weight gain, weekly growth rate, and percent of weight gain) were significantly higher, and FCR lower for the treatment 1, and no differences between the two other treatments were found. In general, the production parameters observed in the last 5 weeks of study were very poor. Total weight gain ranged from 0.30 to 0.70 g; weekly growth rate from 0.06 to 0.09 g/week; percent weight gain from 2.1 to 19.4 %, and FCR from 3.3 to 3.7.

Table 4. Production parameters (means \pm) of *L. vannamei* fed diets with different P/E ratios during the first 5 and the last 5 weeks of study.

	P/E ratio (mgCP/kcal)		
	66.7	77.8	87.5
Weight gain first 5 weeks	2.20 \pm 0.15 ^a	2.31 \pm 0.16 ^a	2.42 \pm 0.16 ^a
Weight gain last 5 weeks	0.70 \pm 0.08 ^b	0.32 \pm 0.05 ^a	0.30 \pm 0.04 ^a
Weekly weight gain (g), first 5 weeks	0.44 \pm 0.03 ^a	0.46 \pm 0.03 ^a	0.48 \pm 0.04 ^a
Weekly weight gain (g), last 5 weeks	0.09 \pm 0.01 ^b	0.06 \pm 0.01 ^a	0.06 \pm 0.01 ^a
% weight gain first 5 weeks	147 \pm 11.12 ^a	154 \pm 12.09 ^a	161 \pm 12.97 ^a
% weight gain last 5 weeks	19.4 \pm 1.21 ^b	2.3 \pm 0.21 ^a	2.1 \pm 0.18 ^a
FCR first 5 weeks	2.2 \pm 0.16 ^a	2.1 \pm 0.16 ^a	2.1 \pm 0.15 ^a
FCR last 5 weeks	3.3 \pm 0.12 ^a	3.7 \pm 0.11 ^b	3.7 \pm 0.11 ^b

Means with different superscripts in the same row are significantly different ($P < 0.05$).

DISCUSSION

Significant differences were detected for dissolved oxygen (DO) and TAN. However, neither oxygen was limiting nor TAN was found at toxic levels for shrimp from any of the treatments. Thus, the environmental and water quality parameters, except for temperature and salinity, remained within ranges considered suitable for the culture of *L. vannamei* (Boyd and Tucker 1998; Martinez-Cordova 1999, 2002). Salinity was above the recommended levels for the species throughout the experimental period (Bray et al. 1994). Temperature values within optimal levels were recorded only during the first 2 weeks, while values under the recommended range were observed the remainder of the study. This condition negatively affected the productive performance of shrimp. The growth rate during the first 2 weeks was around 1 g/week, comparable to what is generally obtained in most commercial semi-intensive farms (Clifford 2003). However, for the complete trial, the mean growth rate was from 0.26 to 0.28 g/week, very poor for commercial purposes (Leung and Engle 2006). Survival obtained in the three treatments for the 11 weeks trial ranged on the values acceptable for commercial shrimp farms (Martinez Cordova 2008). For the first 5 weeks of study, when mean temperature ranged from 18 to 25 °C, the growth rate ranged from 0.44 to 0.48 g/week, which can be considered acceptable, especially if only small additional weight gain is required for shrimp to reach a size with improved market value. Under these conditions, no differences in productive parameters of shrimp were found among the three experimental diets. This means that a diet with 30% crude protein and energy content of 4,500 kcal/Kg was as good as other with 35% crude protein and the same energy content. This can represent an important savings in feed cost. When temperature was lower than 17 °C, the production parameters were extremely poor and the culture under those circumstances is not economically viable, unless farmers need to maintain the organisms alive, awaiting for a better price in the market or for some other reason. In that case, the lowest P:E ratio of 66.7 showed to be better than the two other treatments, probably because of the lower

protein content (30% vs. 35% in the other treatments). At very low temperature metabolism is depressed and the requirements for protein diminish (Chen and Lai 1993; Jiang et al. 2000). Furthermore, an excess of protein may cause a depression in shrimp growth, as described by Millamena et al. (1998). With respect to the treatments 77.8 and 87.5, the results ruled out an effect of the energy content at this protein level (35%). Cruz-Suárez et al. (2000) reported a P:E ratio of 67 mgP/kcal of digestible energy (DE) as optimal for *L. vannamei*. Dokken (1987) and Cousin et al. (1993) coincided at an optimal value of 83.2 mgP/kcal (DE) for the same species. Rosas-Vásquez (1996) found optimal values between 26-36 mgP/kJ of gross energy (GE) (108-150 mgP/kcal) for *L. vannamei*. The P:E ratios used in the present study, as those reported by Rosas-Vásquez (1996), are expressed on a GE-basis. Thus, they seem to be considerably lower. On the other hand, when they are expressed on an estimated DE (DE values from Table 1)-basis (82.8, 95.2, and 110.9 mg CP/kcal for treatments 1, 2, and 3, respectively), the lowest P:E ratio is almost identical to the optimal value reported by Dokken (1987) and Cousin et al. (1993), which may help to explain its better performance. However, these comparisons are only theoretical, since digestible energy values were estimated but not determined, and perhaps more importantly, the experiment was conducted in tanks simulating ponds with the participation of natural food, while the previous studies were conducted under clear-water laboratory conditions. It has been widely documented that natural feed, including zooplankton, benthos and inclusively microorganisms, can supply up to 70% or more of the nutritional requirements of shrimp semi-intensively farmed in ponds, pens or outdoor tanks (Anderson et al. 1981; Martinez-Cordova et al. 1999, 2002; Molina et al. 2006, Ballester et al. 2007; Fernandez da Silva et al. 2008).

The preliminary results found in the present study strongly suggest an effect of protein:energy ratio on the productive performance of Pacific white shrimp at low temperature. However a more complete study is necessary to clearly establish optimum levels, using a wider range of the P/E ratio, dietary protein content, and temperature.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We want to thanks CONACYT (The Mexican Council of Science and Technology) the financial support to this study.

LITERATURE CITED

- ALAVA, VR & FP PASCUAL. 1987. Carbohydrate requirement of *P. monodon* (Fabricius) Juveniles. *Aquaculture.*, 61:211-217.
- AKIYAMA D, W DOMINY & A LAWRENCE. 1993. Nutrición de camarones peneidos para la industria de alimentos comerciales. Memorias del Primer Simposium Internacional de Nutrición y Tecnología de Alimentos para Acuicultura., 43-79.
- ANDREWS DR JW, LV SICK & GJ BAPTIST. 1972. The influence of dietary protein and energy levels on growth and survival of penaeid shrimp. *Aquaculture.*, 1: 341-347.
- ASSOCIATION OF OFICIAL ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS. 1999. Official Methods of Analysis of AOAC International. USA. 16TH Edition. 5th Revision. Vol II.
- BALLESTER EL, W WASILESKY, RO CAVALLI, PC ABREU. 2007. Nursery of the pink shrimp *Farfantepenaeus paulensis* in cages with artificial substrates: biofilm composition and shrimp performance. *Aquaculture.*, 269:355-362.
- BAUTISTA M. 1986. The response of *Penaeus monodon* juveniles to varying protein/energy ration in test diets. *Aquaculture.*, 53:229-242.
- BOYD CE & CS TUCKER. 1998. Pond Aquaculture Water Quality Management. Kluwer Academic Publishers. Norwell Massachusetts, USA.
- BRAY WA, AL LAWRENCE, JR LEUNG-TRUJILLO. 1994. The effect of salinity on growth and survival of *Penaeus vannamei*, with observations on the interaction of IHVN virus and salinity. *Aquaculture.*, 122:133-146.
- CHEN JC & SH LAI. 1993. Effects of temperature and salinity on oxygen consumption and ammonia-N excretion of juvenile *Penaeus japonicus* Bate. *J. Exp. Mar. Biol. Ecol.*, 165: 161–170.
- COUSIN M, G CUZON, E BLANCHET., F RUELLE & AQUACOP. 1993. Protein requirements following an optimum dietary energy to protein ratio for *Penaeus vannamei* juveniles. In: Fish Nutrition in Practice, Kaushik, S.J. y Luquet, P eds). Pp 599-606. INRA, Paris, France.
- CRUZ-SUAREZ LE, JS ANTIMO-PEREZ, N LUNA-MENDOZA, M TAPIA-SALAZAR, C GUAJARDO-BARBOSA & D RICQUE-MARIE 2000. Relaciones proteína/energía y proteína vegetal/animal optimas en alimentos de engorda para *Litopenaeus vannamei* y *L. stylirostris*. In: Cruz-Suárez, L.E., Ricque-Marie, D., Tapia-Salazar, M., Olvera-Novoa, M.A. y Civera-Cercedo, R. (Eds.). Avances en Nutrición Acuícola V. Memorias del V Simposium Internacional de Nutrición Acuícola. 19-22 de Noviembre, 2000. Mérida, Yucatán.
- DOKKEN QR. 1987. Effects of varying macronutrients and energy ratio on growth and survival of *P. vannamei* and *P. setiferus*. Texas A&M University, College Station, Texas, USA. Unpublished.
- EL-SAYED AFM. 2006. Tilapia Culture. CABI Publishing. Wallingford, Oxon, U.K. 294 pp.
- FERNANDEZ DA SILVA C, E BALLESTER E, J MONSERRAT, L GERACITANO, W WASILESKY & PC ABREU. 2008. Contribution of the microorganisms to the biofilm nutritional quality: protein and lipids contents. *Aquac. Nutr.* (online) doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2095.2007.00556.x.
- FOX JM & A LAWRENCE. 2004. Protein: Energy Ratio. Research in Penaeid Shrimp. *Glob. Aquac. Adv.*, August, 74-75.
- GUZMAN C, G GAXIOLA, C ROSAS & A TORRE-BLNCO. 2001. The effect of dietary protein and total energy content on digestive enzyme activities, growth and survival of *Litopenaeus setiferus* (Linnaeus 1767) postlarvae. *Aquac. Nutr.*, 7:113-122.
- HAJRA A, A GHOSH & SK MANDAL. 1988. Biochemical studies on the determination of optimum dietary protein to energy ratio for tiger prawn, *Penaeus monodon* juveniles. *Aqua.*, 71:71-79.
- JIANG D, AL LAWRENCE, WH NEILL & H GONG. 2000. Effects of temperature and salinity on nitrogenous excretion by *Litopenaeus vannamei* juveniles. *J. Exp. Mar. Biol. Ecol.*, 253:193–209
- LE MOULLAC G, B KLEIN, D SELLOS & A VAN WORMHOUDT. 1996. Adaptation of trypsin, chymotrypsin and α -amylase to casein level and protein source in *Penaeus vannamei* (Crustacea, Decapoda). *J. Exp. Mar. Biol. Ecol.*, 208:107-125.
- LEHNINGER AL. 1995. Bioquímica. Segunda Edición. Ediciones Omega S.A. de C.V. Barcelona, España. 1117 pp.
- LEUNG P & C ENGLE. 2006. Shrimp Culture. Blackwell Publishing. Wallingford, Oxon, U.K. 344 pp.
- LIN YC & JC CHEN. 2003. Acute toxicity of nitrite on *Litopenaeus vannamei* (Boone) juveniles at different salinity levels. *Aquaculture.*, 224:193-201.
- MARTINEZ-CORDOVA LR. 1999. Cultivo de Camarones Peneidos. Ed. AGT. México. 189 p.
- MARTINEZ-CORDOVA LR. 2002. Camaronicultura, Avances y Tendencias. AGT Editor. México. 167 p.
- MARTINEZ-CORDOVA LR. 2008. Camaronicultura Sustentable. Editorial Trillas. México, D.F., México. 203 pp.
- MILLAMENA OM, MN BAUTISTA-TERUEL, OS REYES & A KANAZAWA. 1998. Requirements of juvenile marine shrimp, *Penaeus monodon* Fabricius for lysine and arginine. *Aquaculture.*, 164:95–104.
- MOLINA-POVEDA C, MARTINEZ-CORDOVA LR & W QUADROS-SEIFFERT. 2007. Alimentación y Manejo de la Productividad Natural. Capitulo III en: Rosas, C., Carrillo, O. Wilson, R. y Andreato, E. (eds). Estado Actual y Perspectivas de la Nutrición de los Camarones Peneidos Cultivados en Iberoamérica. CYTED. México, D.F.
- RODRIGUEZ R. 1999. Requerimientos energéticos de peces y crustáceos. En: Avances de Nutrición Acuícola I: Memorias del Primer Simposium Internacional de Nutrición y Tecnología de Alimentos para Acuicultura. 12-14 de Febrero de 1993. Universidad Autónoma de Nuevo León, Monterrey, Nuevo León, México. (edit) Cruz, E., Ricque, D., Mendoza, R.: 81-89.
- ROSAS-VASQUEZ C. 1996. Bioenergética de camarones peneidos: una forma de comprender los mecanismos fisiológicos involucrados en la nutrición. En: Cruz-Suarez, E., Ricque-Marie, D. y Mendoza-Alfaro, R. 1996. Memorias del Tercer Simposium Internacional de Nutrición Acuícola, 11 al 13 de noviembre, Universidad Autónoma de Nuevo León, Monterrey, Nuevo León, México.
- ROSAS C, G CUZON, G GAXIOLA, C PASCUAL, J ROSSIGNYOL, F CONTRERAS, A SANCHEZ & A VAN WORMHOUDT. 2001. Metabolism and growth of juveniles of

LUIS R. MARTINEZ-CORDOVA, MARCEL MARTINEZ-PORCHAS, MARTIN PEREZ-VELAZQUEZ, MAYRA GONZÁLEZ-FÉLIX, ALFREDO CAMPAÑA-TORRES AND LORENA BRINGAS-ALVARADO

- Litopenaeus vannamei*: effect of salinity and dietary carbohydrate levels. *J. Exp. Mar. Biol. Ecol.*, 259: 1-22.
- SALAME M. 1993. Feeding trays in penaeid shrimp ponds. *Aquac. Mag.*, 19:59-63.
- SCHMITT ASC & E SANTOS. 1999. Haemolymph nitrogenous constituents and nitrogen efflux rates of juvenile shrimp, *Penaeus paulensis* (Pérez-Farfante) exposed to ambient ammonia-N. *Aquac. Res.*, 30:1-11.
- WATANABE WO, DH ERNEST, MP CHASAR, RI WICKLUND & BL OLLA. 1993. The effects of temperature and salinity on growth and feed utilization of juvenile, sex-reversed Florida red tilapia cultured in a recirculating system. *Aquaculture.*, 112:309-320

Recebido: 14/05/2008

Aceito: 20/04/2010